#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM683068

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
National Hockey League		10/21/2021	Unincorporated Association: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hurricanes Hockey Limited Partnership	
Street Address:	1400 Edwards Mill Road	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27607	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76071756	
Serial Number:	75558031	CANES STREET STORMERS
Serial Number:	75425590	HURRICANES
Serial Number:	75306343	
Serial Number:	75306557	
Serial Number:	75306074	
Serial Number:	75306561	
Serial Number:	75286433	HURRICANES
Serial Number:	75286434	CAROLINA HURRICANES
Serial Number:	75286432	HURRICANES
Serial Number:	75285819	CAROLINA HURRICANES
Serial Number:	73237792	WH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122844976

**Email:** Jennifer.Lei@freshfields.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Lei

TRADEMARK

900651631 REEL: 007468 FRAME: 0940

Address Line 1: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 2: 31st Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Lei	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Lei/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Trademark Lien Release (draft) (10-21-21)#page1.tif source=Trademark Lien Release (draft) (10-21-21)#page2.tif source=Trademark Lien Release (draft) (10-21-21)#page3.tif source=Trademark Lien Release (draft) (10-21-21)#page4.tif source=Trademark Lien Release (draft) (10-21-21)#page5.tif source=Trademark Lien Release (draft) (10-21-21)#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (US)

This **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT**, dated as of October 21, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, on behalf of itself and each other NHL Priority Party (the "NHL") in favor of HURRICANES HOCKEY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Delaware limited partnership located at 1400 Edwards Mill Road, Raleigh, NC 27607 (the "Grantor").

**WHEREAS,** the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement, dated as of March 12, 2014 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), by and among the Grantors party thereto and the NHL pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the NHL on behalf of itself and each other NHL Priority Party in the Trademark Collateral.

**WHEREAS**, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed the Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 12, 2014, between the Grantor and the NHL and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005239, Frame 0293.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the NHL enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the NHL may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the NHL hereby agrees with the Grantor as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. Release of Security. The NHL, on behalf of itself and each other NHL Priority Party, hereby releases to the Grantor, the security interest granted to the NHL pursuant to the Security Agreement in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The NHL authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- SECTION 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

[Signature pages follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the NHL has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

#### NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE

By:

Name: Thomas A. Ferree

Title: Executive Vice President and Deputy

General Counsel

#### Accepted and Agreed:

### HURRICANES HOCKEY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, as Grantor

By: DCP HH LLC, its general partner

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Thomas G. Dundon

Title: Manager

## SCHEDULE A

to

# RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (US)

## TRADEMARKS

HURRICANES	CANES STREET STORMERS		Trademark
United States	United States	United States	Jurisdiction
75425590	75558031	76071756	Application Number
29-Jan-1998	24-Sep-1998	16-Jun-2000	Application Date
2289535	2352740	266958	Registration Number
26-Oct-1999	23-May-2000	24-Dec-2002	Registration Date
Hurricanes Hockey, L.P. Comerica Bank	Hurricanes Hockey, L.P. Comerica Bank Lien	Hurricanes Hockey Limited Partnership Comerica Bank Lien	Owner
Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

		I	I	T	T
HURRICANES					Trademark
United States	United States	United States	United States	United States	Jurisdiction
75286433	75306561	75306557	75306074	75306343	Application Number
02-May-1997	10-Jun-1997	10-Jun-1997	10-Jun-1997	10-Jun-1997	Application Date
2500591	2215408	2241956	2215407	2243540	Registration Number
23-Oct-2001	29-Dec-1998	27-Apr-1999	29-Dec-1998	04-May-1999	Registration Date
Hurricanes Hockey, L.P. Comerica Bank Lien	Owner				
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

**RECORDED: 10/22/2021** 

WH	CAROLINA HURRICANES	HURRICANES	CAROLINA HURRICANES	Trademark
United States	United States	United States	United States	Jurisdiction
73237792	75285819	75286432	75286434	Application Number
05-Nov-1979	02-May-1997	02-May-1997	02-May-1997	Application Date
1161394	2336473	2562074	2254170	Registration Number
14-Jul-1981	28-Mar-2000	16-Apr-2002	15-Jun-1999	Registration Date
Hurricanes Hockey, L.P. Comerica Bank Lien	Hurricanes Hockey, L.P. Comerica Bank Lien	Hurricanes Hockey, L.P. Comerica Bank Lien	Hurricanes Hockey, L.P. Comerica Bank Lien	Owner
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status